EFFECTIVE WITHOUT THE MAYOR'S SIGNATURE

7
&2
= T
. -~ PR g
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS 3 g
Ty L t
* ) O S
- 2 s
RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNEIL

No. 327

A8
244570
AR

EFFECTIVE July 14, 2014 _
RESOLVED, That the Members of the Providence City Council

hereby Authorize Approval of the following Change Order Contract Award by the
Board of Contract and Supply, in accordance with Section 21-26 of the Code of |
Ordinances. L ;

Narragansett Improvement $25,000.00
(Department of Public Works)

IN CITY COUNCIL

Meyor's Signatu
READ A%i ﬁJQ{ '

‘Lori L. Hagen
‘City Clerk

ACTING




MATTHEW M. CLARKIN, JR.

INTERNAL AUDITOR
25 DORRANCE STREET, ROOM #3067
PROVIDENCE, Ri 02903
Phone: {(401) 421-7740 EXT, 577
Fax: {401} 351-1056
mclarkin@providencert.com

City of Probvivence, ’pode Island
Office of the Internal Hubitor

May 1, 2014

Ms. Lori Hagen

City Clerk’s Office
City of Providence
25 Dorrance Street
Providence, RI 02903

Dear Lori:

In accordance with Section 21-26 of the City’s Code of Ordinances, I am writing to request that the
following requested contract awards be submitted to the City Council and the Ways & Means
Committee for approval.

»  Department of Public Works — Change order for Narragansett Improvement in an amount
of $25,000 for the purchase or bituminous concrete.

"  Providence Water Supply Board — Award of contract to Parkside Utility Construction in an
amount of $8.3 million for the Replacement/Rehabilitation of Water Mains &
Appurtenances within the Providence Water Supply Board’s Distribution System Project
20121 — Contract 7.

Sitcerell, a

Matthew M. Clarkin, Ji.
Internai Auditor

Cc:  Alan Sepe, Director of Operations
Francisco Ramirez, Director of Purchasing
William C. Bombard, PE, Acting Director of Public Works
Joseph Spremulli, Deputy General Manager PWSB
James Lombardi, City Treasurer




CITY OF PROVIDENCE
Angel Taveras, Mayor

April 28, 2014

The Honorable Angel Taveras
Chairman, Board of Contract and Supply
Providence City Hall

25 Dorrance Street

Providence, R 02903

RE: BUTIMINOUS CONCRETE
Dear Mayor Taveras:

On July 15, 2013, The Board of Contract and Supply awarded a blanket order for bituminous
concrete io Narragansett Improvement in the amount of $45,000.00,

Due to a major number of potholes and road work in the City; we hereby request an increase
in the amount of $25,000.00, increasing the total award amount to $70,000.00.

Funds are available in Account Number: 1-101-508-52886.

ICiSj;ec 1y submitt

William C, Bombard, P.E. Financial Approval
Acting Director

WCB:ve

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
700 Allens Avenue Providence, Rhode Island 02905 401 467-7950 ph/ 401 941-2567 fax
www.providenceri.com




